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Date: 4/1/2014 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 10:22 AM _ ROA Report

Page 10f 3

Case: 2007-00776-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Donald W. Kauffman, et alvs.Joseph A. Ruby

User: LMILLER

CIVILACTION
Date Judge
5/17/2007 New Case Fileg: No Judge
Filing:: ipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Schlesinger & Kerstetter, No Judge
LLP Regeipt number: 1919046 Dated: 05/17/2007 Amount: $85.00 '
(Chec writs to Atty.
. Case Filed. No Judge
7/9/2007 Acceptypte of Service, filed. | accept servicce of the Writ of Summon in the No Judge
above Migtter, signed by s/ Joseph A. Ruby-deft. 1CC Atty. '
7/12/2007 / Praecipe For Bgfry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter No Judge
appearance oy J. Harper, Esquire. No CC
8/10/2007 / Praecipe ot Enter to File Complaint within 20 days after date of service No Judge
issued. Rule Dated\ August 10, 2007, filed by Atty. Harper 1 Cert. with
Rule to Atty. _
8/24/2007 / Certificate of Servicg/filed. That a true and correct copy of a Praecipe for ~ No Judge
Rule to File Co int and Rule in regard to the above captioned action
was served on the\Plaintiffs, Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy F. Kauffman
on the 23rd day of August 2007 to their attorney Todd P. Kerstetter Esq.,
filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No CC.

9/21/2007 \/ Complaint, filed by ;)é)dd P. Kerstetter, Esquire. No CC No Judge
9/27/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That an original and two certified copies of the  No Judge
: / First Set of Interrogatpries’Directed to the Plaintiffs and an original and two

certified copies of the Kifst Set of Request for Production of Documents
Directed to the Plaintiffs\were served on the 26th day of September 2007 to
Todd P. Kerstetter Esq., filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. NO CC.
10/4/2007 / Answer and New}éter filed. By s/ Troy J. Harper, Esquire. No CC No Judge
10/31/2007 / Plaintiffs’ Answer to Néw Matter of Defendant, filed by s/ Todd P. No Judge
Kerstetter, Esquire. cC
2/8/2008 Miscellaneous Payment: Subpoena Paid by: Dennison Dennison & Harper No Judge
Receipt number: 1922603 Dated: 2/8/2008 Amount: $12.00 (Check)
2/26/2008 / Motion to Compel, filegyy s/ Troy J. Harper, Esquire. No CC No Judge
2/27/2008 Notice of Intent to Serve Su na to Produce Documents and Things for No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R,&\P. 4009.21, To: Dr. Robert Meloy, filed by s/
roy J. Harper, Esquire. C o
~/ Notice of Intent to Serve Subpo 0 Produce Documents and Things for No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.R/4009.21, To: Kieffer Physical Therapy,
filed by s/ Troy J. Harper, Esqufire.’No CC
Notice of Intent to Serve Subpoeyato Produce Documents and Things for  No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.274009.21. To: Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha, filed by
s/ Troy J. Harper, Esquire. No CC
/ Notice of Intent to Se ubpoena to Produce Documents and Things for No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to PaR.C.P. 4009.21
To: Sentry Insurance, filed)by s/ Troy J. Harper, Esquire. No CC
2/28/2008 Fredric Joseph Ammerman

/ Order, NOW, Feb. 28, 2008, the Def., Joseph A. Ruby, having filed a

v Motion to Compel, it rdered that the Plaintiffs are directed to file and
serve full and compleje\answers to the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby's, First
Set of Inteerrogatorigs ang First Set of Request for Production of
Documents within 30 days from the date of service of this Order. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Harper




Date: 4/1/2014 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 10:22 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 3 Case: 2007-00776-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Donald W. Kauffman, et alvs.Joseph A. Ruby

User: LMILLER

CIVILACTION
Date Judge
3/5/2008 /Certificate of Servi fed. That a certified copy of the Court Order dated ~ No Judge
v’ February 28, 2008 w¥s served upon Todd P. Kerstetter Esq., on the 4th
day of March 2008&by Tirst class mail, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No
CC.
3/24/2008 Notice of Depositgf for the Purpose of Copying Records Only, in re: Sentry No Judge
Insurance, file / Troy J. Harper Esq. No CC.
Notice of Deposition for the Purpose of Copying Records Only, in re: Dr. No Judge
Hani J. Tuffaha, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No CC.
Notice of Depositidyf for the Purpose of Copying Records Only, in re: Kieffer No Judge
Physical Therapy filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No CC.
‘/ Notice of Deposition for the Rufpose of Copying Records Only, inre: Dr. No Judge
Robert Meloy, filed by s/ Tr Harper Esq. No CC.
Certificate Prerequisite to Servic a Subpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge
4009.22, in re: Keiffer Physical rapy, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq, No
CC.
/ Certificate Prerequisite to Servigeof a Subpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge
009.22, inre: Dr. Hani J. T , filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No cc.
Certificate Prerequisite to Service of a.-&Ubpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge
4009.22, in re: Dr. Robert Meloy, filéd byys/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No CC."
/ Certificate Prerequisite to Service ofd Subpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge
4009.22, in re: Sentry Insurang€, fifed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq. No CC.
3/8/2010 / Notice of Deposition of Plgitiff, Donald W. Kauffman, filed by s/ Troy J. No Judge
arper, Esquire. No C
Notice of Depostition of Plainﬁéetsy S. Kauffman, filed by s/ Troy J. No Judge
Harper, Esquire. No CC
7/21/2010 Notice of Intent to Serve Subpoknia to Produce Documents and Things for No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C/P.\009.21, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper Esq.
No CC.
8/11/2010 Certificate Prerequisite to Servie®\of a Subpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge
4009.22, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper,*Esquire, No CC
/ Notice of Deposition for the Purpose ?ﬁ{;;ying Records Only. Deposition No Judge
of the Records Custodian for Geisinder ¥ealth Plan. Filed by s/ Troy J.
Harper, Esquire. No CC
11/20/2012 Notice of Intent to Serve Subpoena to ProgkiCe Documents and Things for  No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, T& Geisinger Bloomsburg
Hospital, Imaging Dept., filed by s/ Troy J. Hafper, Esq. No CC
Notice of Intent to Serve Subpoena to Produce Dogdfhents and Things for  No Judge
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, To: Dr."Robert Meloy. Filed by .
s/ Troy J. Harper, esq. No CC
12/7/2012 Notice of Deposition for the Purpose of Copyi%cords Only, To: records No.Judge
Custodian, Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital, fited¥y s/ Troy J. Harper, Esq.
No CC
, / Notice of Deposition for the Purpose of Copying Recoils Only, To Dr. No Judge
Robert Meloy, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper, Esq. No CC l
Certificate Prerequisite to Setjde of a Subpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge

4009.22, filed by s/ Troy J. H r, Esq. No CC



Date: 4/1/2014 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:22 AM ROA Report
Page 3 of 3 Case: 2007-00776-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Donald W. Kauffman, et alvs.Joseph A. Ruby ’

CIVILACTION
Date Judge
12/7/2012 Certificate Rrepéquisite to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge
4009.22, ToGeisinger Bloomsburg Hospital, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper,
Esq. No

009.22, To Dr. Robert Meloy, filed by s/ Troy J. Harper, Esq. No CC

5/15/2013 NOW, 5/15/13, ORDER of Gourt that a status conference be and is hereby Fredric Joseph Ammerman
scheduled for 6/27/13 at 1:30,p.m_4h Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.
If this case has been concludetl, the moving party is directed to file the
appropriate Praecipe with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County to finalize
that a status of the case. BY THE COURT/S/FJA
cc: T. Kerstetter, Esq. ,

/ Certificate Prerequisite to Service of a Subpoena %r{ént to Pa.R.C.P. No Judge

T. Harper, Esq.
7/2/2013 Order, NOW, this 27th of\lune, 2013, it is Ordered that this matter is Fredric Joseph Ammerman
scheduled for Pretrial Confeggnce at 1:30 p.m. on Sept. 26, 2013, in
chambers. By The Court, /g/ Fkedric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC
. Attys: T. Kerstetter, T. Harper

10/1/2013 Order, this 26th of Sept., 2013, it is Ordered: Jury Selection will be held on Fredric Joseph Ammerman
March 4, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. Jury Tri scheduled for March 31 and April
1, 2014, at 9:00 a.m. (see original). By Fhe Court, /s/ Fredric J.

/Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: T. Kerstetter, J. Dennison

10/25/2013
4007 1 filed. On October 23rd, 3, notice was given that the discovery
deposition of Joseph A. Ruby wil ken on Oral Examination on
Wednesday, November 20th, 2013 at 10:00AM. Filed by s/Todd P.
Kerstetter, Esq. NoCC.

Praecipe for Entry of Appearance/P
filed. Enter Thomas A McDonnell, Es

2/10/2014 /Praecipe, filed. Please withdraw A
by s/ John C Dennison il Esq. No CC.

Notice of taking depositions on ;g—.\%,e\iamination pursuant to PA.R.C.P. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
| be

2/7/2014 cipe for Withdrawal of Appearance, Fredric Joseph Ammerman

or Defendant. No cc.
arance of Joseph A Ruby, deft, filed Fredric Joseph Ammerman

2/12/2014 Praecipe for Entry of Appearance/Praecipe for Withdrawal of Appearance, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
filed by John C. Dennison, Il, No cc. / copy to C/A.
3/24/2014 _Order, this 19th of March, 2014, the parties having reached a settlement, it Fredric Joseph Ammerman

is Ordered that the jury trial is Canceled. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys:Kerstetter, T. McDonnell

3/31/2014 Praecipe for Discontinuance filed. Praecipe for Discontinuance, filed by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Atty. Kerstetter, 2 cc Atty. Kerstetter.

ROA for statistical purposes only. Fredric Joseph Ammerman




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No: 07-TToCD

Type of Case: Personal Injury

Type of Pleading:  Praecipe for Writ of Summons

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband

and wife,
Plaintiffs
V.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,
' : Defendant

Filed on Behalf of: Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S. Kauffman,
husband and wife, Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party: Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 78178

Firm Name: Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

Address: ' 545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

Phone: 570-648-6861

William A. Shia¥
Prothonotary/Clerk of



TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Phone: (570) 648-6621

Fax:  (570) 648-4170

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. O07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please issue a writ of summons in the captioned matter.

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: May /¢, 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD -
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, ,

Plaintiffs
V.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR

WRIT OF SUMMONS

FILED
MAY 17 2007

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

LAw OFFICES
SCHLESINGER& KERSTETTER, LLP
545 NORTH SECOND STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872
(570) 648-6861

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA,

-
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TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178 @
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP ‘
545 North Second Street /‘} L

Shamokin, PA 17872 A ; '(/ PN
Phone: (570) 648-6621 %
Fax:  (570) 648-4170

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. ~7 o-C
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband ' 01 5
and wife,

Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant

TO: JOSEPH A. RUBY
6255 Terrapin Drive
Manassas, VA 20112

WRIT OF SUMMONS

You are hereby notified that Plaintiffs Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S.
Kauffman, husband and wife, of 736 Duke Street, Northumberland, PA 17857, have

commenced an action against you.

Date: May !7 , 2007 | (\’)“’{“é'%%

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs
V.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant
WRIT OF SUMMONS

LAW OFFICES
SCHLESINGER& KERSTETTER, LLP
545 NORTH SECOND STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872
(570) 648-6861

THE PLARKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.




TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

- 545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Phone: (570) 648-6621

Fax:  (570) 648-4170
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband ‘

and wife, F I L
Plaintiffs : E I )
: 1¢E %

V. : '
| : JUL 09 %@
JOSEPH A. RUBY, : William A. Sh
. ) illiam A. Shaw
Defendant Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

I accept service of the Writ of Summons in the above matter.

W///

JO(Sﬁéh A. Ruby, Defend»etﬁ:‘“*L

’?ZWZ:{/ 2027
Dated: , 20 7_‘-‘

./ ts -, .. »
/ZM( %st s FaRED Tu p17 jussetnis” Co.

9#/67,.4/ oo 7,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

LAW OFFICES

SCHLESINGER& KERSTETTER, LLP

545 NORTH SECOND STREET
SHAMOKIN, PA 17872
(570) 648-6861

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

UL 09 2007

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs, Number 776 of 2007, C. D.
Vs, Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Appearance
Defendant. Filed on Behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

NO
FILED %
JuL 12 20T 2

filam A. Shaw
Pwmov:\r:)tarylﬂeﬂ( of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

* In the Court of Common Pleas of
* Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

* Civil Action - Law
*

*
*
*
*®

* Number 2007 - 776 C. D.

APPEARANCE

TO WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

Enter our Appearance on behalf of Joseph A. Ruby, the Defendant in the above

captioned matter.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

By | /W 7 ;,» / M
Troy J. Harp ke !
Attorneys % Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Appearance was served on the 11% day

of July, 2007, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepared, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

AN |

roy J. Harper,
Attorneys fo endant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,
vs.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Praecipe for Rule to
File Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Troy J. Harper
Supreme Court Number: 74753

John C. Dennison, II
Supreme Court Number: 29408

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED

AUG 10 2007 &)

t’;ﬂ( VL e Juwo
illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

w [ pue



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of

S. KAUFFMAN, husband and wife, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
* Civil Action - Law
Plaintiffs, *
*
Vs. *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. *  Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
TO: THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Enter a Rule upon the Plaintiffs to file a Complaint within twenty (20) days after service

7/ Wikes

TroyJ Ha: er
Attorney: fort Defendant

of the Rule, or judgment of non pros will be entered.

RULE:
TO THE PLAINTIFFS:

You are Ruled to file a Complaint within twenty (20) days after the service hereof or a

judgment of non pros will be entered against you. | M

Prothonotary
. T 2e67)
Dated: Puowst 1o, 2¢ WILLIAM A, SHAW-
_i_Prothonotar
'i{Com Zommission Exbifes-

Wy in Jan. 2010
: Co.. Claarfieid, PA



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Rule to File Complaint
and was served on the _j_f“_ day of August, 2007, by United States Mail, First Class, Postage
Prepaid, addressed to the following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON,-D NISO& HARP?R
By,// /

Tro/y J. Harper,

Attorneys fof the’Defendant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
F. KAUFFMAN, '
Plaintiffs, Number 776 of 2007, C. D.
VS. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Certificate of Service
Defendant.

Filed on Behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILEDwocc-
M0 3F Lm
AJG 24 |

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
F. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
VSs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

* In the Court of Common Pleas of
* Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

* Civil Action - Law
%

L R

* Number 776 - 2007 C. D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of a Praecipe for Rule to File Complaint and Rule in
regard to the above captioned action was served on the Plaintiffs, Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy
F. Kauffman, on the 23" day of August, 2007, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepared,

addressed to their attorney, Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq., of Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP, 545 North

Second Street, Shamokin, PA 17872.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

b/ T 7// —

Troy] Hafper
Attormnexs for'Defendant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No: 07-776-CD
Type of Case: Personal Injury

Type of Pleading: Complaint

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband

and wife,
Plaintiffs
V.
FILED ~o.
JOSEPH A. RUBY, ér)IIOEL/ / '
Defendant SEP 2 1 @
Pmoﬂmge?:g\fﬂ(bum

Filed on Behalf of: Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S. Kauffman,
husband and wife, Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party: Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 78178
Firm Name: Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
Address: 545 North Second Street
. Shamokin, PA 17872
Phone: 570-648-6861

Counsel of Record for Defendant: Troy J. Harper, Esquire
Firm Name: Dennison, Dennison & Harper
Address: 293 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1291
Phone: 814-849-8316




TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street, Shamokin, PA 17872
Phone: (570) 648-6861  Fax:  (570) 648-4170
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFES

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband

and wife,

Plaintiffs

v. '

JOSEPH A. RUBY, :
Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served by entering a written appearance personally, or by
an attorney, and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may
proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint, or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT
MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE
OF NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext 5982




TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Phone: (570) 648-6621

Fax:  (570) 648-4170

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY, :
‘ Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

COMPLAINT

Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S. Kauffman, Plaintiffs, through their attorney, Todd

P. Kerstetter, Esquire, aver the following as their causes of action against the Defendant:

1. Plaintiffs Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S. Kauffman are adult individuals,
husband and wife, residing at 736 Duke Street, Northumberland, Northumberland County,

Pennsylvania 17857.

2. Defendant Joseph A. Ruby is an adult individual residing at 6255 Terrapin

Drive, Manassas, Virginia 20112.




3. The facts and occurrences hereinafter related took place on or about May 27,

2005, atapproximately 11:35 a.m., in Bradford Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

4. At that time and place, Plaintiff Donald W. Kauffman was operating a 1999

Isuzu Truck owned by his employer, Eureka Saw Co., Inc.

5. At that time and place Defendant was operating his 1993 Ford F-250 Truck

which was towing another loaded vehicle as a trailer.

6. Atthat time and place, Plaintiff was stopped on Route 322 to make a left-hand
turn onto Tipple Road, when Defendant suddenly and without warning crashed into the

vehicle being operated by Plaintiff.

7. The foregoing accident and all of the injuries and damages set forth
hereinafter sustained by Plaintiffs are the direct and proximate result of the negligent,
careless, wanton and reckless manner in which Defendant operated his motor vehicle as

follows:

(a)  Failing to avoid hitting Plaintiff’s vehicle when Defendant saw or
should have seen that Plaintiff’s vehicle was on the road in full view of the

Defendant; and
(b)  Failure to travel at a safe speed,;

(c)  Failure to have his vehicle under such control as to be able to stop

2
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within the assured clear distance ahead;

(d)  Failure to apply his brakes in sufficient time to avoid striking

Plaintiff’s vehicle;

(e)  Failure to keep alert and maintain a proper watch for the presence of

other vehicles on the highway;

() Failure to keep proper watch for traffic on the highway and avoid

striking Plaintiff’s vehicle through evasive action;

(g)  Failure to drive his vehicle with due regard for the highway and traffic

conditions which were existing and of which he was or should have been aware;
(h)  Failure to keep proper and adequate control over his vehicle;
(1) Failure to properly and safely tow and load a vehicle or trailer;

) Driving and operating his vehicle upon the highway in a manner
endangering persons and property in a reckless manner with careless disregard for
the rights and safety of others and in violation of the Motor Vehicle Code of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as more fully set forth in i)aragraphs three through

six and seven (a) through (i) which are incorporated herein by reference.
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COUNTI
PLAINTIFF. DONALD W. KAUFFMAN v. JOSEPH A. RUBY
8. Paragraphs one through seven are incorporated herein by reference.

9. Solely as the result of the negligence of the Defendant as aforesaid, Plaintiff,
Donald W. Kauffman, sustained the following injuries, all of which are or may be of a
serious and permanent nature: injury to the bones, muscles, tissues and ligaments of his
neck, shoulder, arm, spine and back; intractable unrelenting cervical and left arm pain and
parathesias; disc herniation; disc bulging; degenerative arthritic changes; lacerations and
bruising; internal injuries; injury to the brain; injury to internal organs; shock and injury to

the nerves and nervous system and other related severe and serious injuries.

10. By reason of the aforesaid injuries sustained by Plaintiff Donald W.
Kauffman, he was forced to incur liability for medical treatment, medications, therapy,
hospitalizations and similar miscellancous expenses in an effort to restore himself'to health

and claim is made therefore.

11.  Because of the nature of his injuries, Plaintiff, Donald W. Kauffman, has been
advised and therefore avers, that he may be forced to incur similar expenses in the future

and claim is made therefore.

12. As aresult of the aforementioned injuries, Plaintiff has undergone and will

4
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in the future undergo great physical and mental suffering, great inconvenience in carrying

out his daily activities, loss of life’s pleasures and enjoyment and claim is made therefore.

13. As aresult of the aforesaid injuries, Plaintiff has and in the future will be

subject to great humiliation and embarrassment and claim is made therefore.

14.  Plaintiff continues to be plagued by persistent pain and limitation and,
therefore, avers that his injuries may be of a permanent nature, causing residual problems

for the remainder of his lifetime, and claim is made therefore.

15.  As a result of the aforesaid injuries, Plaintiff, Donald W. Kauffman, has
sustained work loss and may have sustained a permanent diminution of his earning power

capacity and claim is made therefore.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Donald W. Kauffman, demands judgment against
Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, in an amount in excess of any jurisdictional amount requiring

compulsory arbitration, together with interest and costs of suit.
COUNT 11

PLAINTIFF, BETSY S. KAUFFMAN v. JOSEPH A. RUBY

16.  Paragraphs one through fifteen are incorporated herein by reference.

17. As a result of the injuries sustained by her husband, Plaintiff, Betsy S.

Kauffman, has been and will be deprived of the assistance, companionship, consortium and

)
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society of her husband, all of which have been and will be to her great damage and loss.

WHEREFORE, Plaintitf, Betsy S. Kauffman, demands judgment against Defendant
in an amount in excess of any jurisdictional amount requiring compulsory arbitration,

together with interest and costs of suit.

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

The language of the foregoing document is that of counsel and not necessarily my
own; however, we have read the foregoing document and to the extent that it is based upon
information that we have given to counsel, it is true and correct to the best of our
knowledge, information and belief. To the extent that the content of the foregoing

document is that of counsel, we have relied upon counsel in making this Verification.

We understand that any false statements made herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

A

Donald W. Kauffman

) QLKMW»»

Betsy(S. Kauffman U~

Dated: September 14, 2007




TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178

Schiesinger & Kerstetter, LLP .

545 North Second Street, Shamokin, PA 17872
Phone: (570) 648-6861  Fax:  (570) 648-4170
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs
V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY, :
Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire, hereby certifies that on the 14" day of September, 2007,
a true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Complaint, were sent by First Class mail by depositing
the same in the United States Post Office at Shamokin, Pennsylvania, addressed to:

Troy J. Harper, Esquire
Dennison, Dennison & Harper
293 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1291
Attorney for Defendant

e,

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




i . o

IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - T.AW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs
v.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,
, Defendant
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,
Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
Plaintiffs,

Type of Case: Civil Division
Vs.

Type of Pleading: Certificate of Service
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Filed on behalf of: Defendant,
Defendant. Joseph A. Ruby

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Troy J. Harper
Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

FIL.&,7

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs,
vs.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

* In the Court of Common Pleas of

* Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
sk

* Civil Division

¥ K K ¥ ¥ ¥

Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that an original and two certified copies of the First Set of Interrogatories

Directed to the Plaintiffs and an original and two certified copies of the First Set of Request for

Production of Documents Directed to the Plaintiffs were served on the a b “‘day of September

>

2007, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNJSO }7! &/(-17KPER
. e
v
T(roy J. Harpér
Attorneys for th€ Defendant,
Joseph A Ruby
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY S.

KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,
' Plaintiffs,

Vs.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Answer and New Matter

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Troy J. Harper
Supreme Court Number: 74753

John C. Dennison, 1l
Supreme Court Number: 29408

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILE [_
act' b zunz @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY S. * In the Court of Common Pleas of
KAUFFMAN, husband and wife, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
*
VS. * Civil Action - Law
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

NOTICE TO PLEAD
TO: DONALD W, KAUFFMAN and BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, PLAINTIFFS:
You are hereby notified to plead to the within New Matter within twenty (20) days from

service hercof or a default judgment may be entered against you.

DENNISON; DENNISON & HARPER
. |
By/ | W 7
Treﬁ/f . Pﬁirper /
Attdrneys for tife Defendant




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY S. * In the Court of Common Pleas of
KAUFFMAN, husband and wife, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
%
Vs, *  Civil Action - Law
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, JOSEPH A. RUBY, by and through his attorneys,
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, who file the following Answer and New Matter in response to the
Plaintiffs’ Complaint:

1. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joszph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 1 of the
Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

2. Admitted.

3. The averments of Paragraph 3 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint are denied pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and no further response is required.

4, The averments of Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint are admitted only insofar as
on or about May 27, 2005, the Plaintiff was operating a vehicle. With respect to the remaining
averments of Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, said averments are denied pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and no further response is required.



5. The averments of Paragraph 5 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint are admitted only insofar as
on or about May 27, 2005, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, was operating a 1993 Ford F250 with
a trailer. With respect to the remaining averments of Paragraph 5 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint,
said averments are denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and no further response is required.

6. The averments of Paragraph 6 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint are admitted only insofar as
on or about May 27, 2005, the Plaintiff and the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, were both operating
vehicles. With respect to the remaining averments of Paragraph 6 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint,
said averments are denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and no further response is required.

7. With respect to the averments of Paragraph 7 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleging any
injuries gnd damages, after reasonable investigation, the Defandant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without
sufficient knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments, and said
averments are therefore denied. With respect to the remaining averments of Paragraph 7 of the
Plaintiffs’ Complaint and subparagraphs (a) through (j) thereof, said averments are denied
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and no further response 1s required.

COUNT1

PLAINTIFF, DONALD W. KAUFFMAN V. JOSEPH A. RUBY

8. Paragraph 8 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint fails to contain any specific averments of fact
and is merely an incorporation clause to which no response is deemed required. To the extent
any further response would be deemed required, the averments of Paragraphs 1 through 7 of this

Answer are incorporated herein by reference thereto.
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9. The averments of Paragraph 9 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleging any negligence of
the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, are denied pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1029(e), and no further
response is required. With respect to the remaining averments of Paragraph 9 of the Plaintifts’
Complaint, after reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments, and said averments
are therefore denied.

10. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 10 of
the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

11. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 11 of
the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

12. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 12 of
the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

13. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 13 of
the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

14. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient

knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 14 of

3




the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

15. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 15 of
the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, demands judgment in his favor and
against the Plaintiffs. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

COUNT II

PLAINTIFF, BETSY S. KAUFFMAN V. JOSEPH A. RUBY

16. Paragraph 16 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint fails to contain any specific averments of
fact angi is terely an incorporation clause to which no response is deemed required. To the
extent any further response would be deemed required, the averments of Paragraphs 1 through 15
of this Answer are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

17. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, is without sufficient
knowledge and informaﬁon to form a belief as to the truth of the averments of Paragraph 17 of
the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and said averments are therefore denied.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, demands judgment in his favor and
against the Plaintiffs. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

NEW MATTER

18. The terms and conditions of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Financial

Responsibility Law, as amended, 75 Pa.C.S.A. §1701 et seq., are hereby incorporated herein by

4




reference thereto as fully as the same bar and/or diminish any claim or cause of action of the
Plaintiffs.

19. At the time of the accident complained of in the Plaintiffs’ Complaint, and at all
times material hereto, the Plaintiffs were subject to the limited tort option under the Pennsylvania
Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law, as amended, 75 Pa.C.S.A. §1701 et seq.

20. The Plaintiff, Donald W. Kauffman, did not sustain serious injuries, as defined by the
Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law, as amended, 75 Pa.C.S.A. §1701 et
seq., as a result of the accident described in the Plaintiffs’ Complaint and, therefore, all claims
for noneconomic damages are barred.

21. All of the Plaintiffs’ claims are, or may be, barred by the applicable statute of
limitations.

22. The Plaintiffs have failed to state a cause of action against the Defendant, Joseph A.
Ruby, upon which relief can be granted.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, demands judgment in his favor and

against the Plaintiffs. JURY TRIAL DEMANDED.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
)
rﬁf Harper /
Attorney$ for DJefendant




VERIFICATION
I verify that the averments made in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false
statements herein made are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

/
Joseph A. Ruby s




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and New Matter was served

on the g_fl day of 00"‘0 ‘9 i//L

, 2007, by United States Mail, First Class,

Postage Prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872

DENNI ISON & HARPER
B |

ﬁoy J. Harper r
Attorneys for th¢ Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No: 07-776-CD

Type of Case: Personal Injury

Type of Pleading: Plaintiffs’ Answer to New Matter of Defendant

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband

and wife,

V.

Plaintiffs

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

William A, Shaw

pmmonom

/Clerk of Courts

Defendant

Filed on Behalf of:

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Supreme Court No.:

Firm Name:

Address:

Phone:

Counsel of Record for Defendant:
Firm Name:
Address:

Phone:

Donald W. Kauffman and
Betsy S. Kauffman, husband and
wife, Plaintiffs

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
78178

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872
570-648-6861

Troy J. Harper, Esquire
Dennison, Dennison & Harper
293 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1291
814-849-8316



TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Phone: (570) 648-6621

Fax:  (570) 648-4170

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs -

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY, oo
Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO
NEW MATTER OF DEFENDANT

Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S. Kauffman, Plaintiffs, through their attorney, Todd

P. Kerstetter, Esquire, aver the following as their Answer to Defendant’s New Matter:

18-22. Paragraphs eighteen through twenty-two contain legal conclusions and
defenses to which no response is required. In further answer, Plaintiffs incorporate their

Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demands judgment against Defendant in an amount in

excess of any jurisdictional amount requiring compulsory arbitration, together with interest




and costs of suit.

——'—______,.-)

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

The language of the foregoing document is that of counsel and not necessarily my
own; however, we have read the foregoing document and to the extent that it is based upon
information that we have given to counsel, it is true and correct to the best of our
knowledge, information and belief. To the extent that the content of the foregoing

document is that of counsel, we have relied upon counsel in making this Verification.

We  understand that any false statements made herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Donald W. Kauffman

C@m A HKaufpan

|Betsy 4 Kauffman

Dated:  October 26, 2007




TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLLP

545 North Second Street, Shamokin, PA 17872
Phone: (570) 648-6861  Fax: (570) 648-4170
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife, '
Plaintiffs
\2

JOSEPH A. RUBY, :
Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire, hereby certifies that on the 26™ day of October, 2007,
atrue and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Answer to Defendant’s New Matter, were sent by First
Class mail by depositing the same in the United States Post Office at Shamokin,
Pennsylvania, addressed to:

Troy J. Harper, Esquire
Dennison, Dennison & Harper
293 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1291
Attorney for Defendant

...... —
Todd P Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION -T.AW .
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= n

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
: Defendant
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs,
- vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Motion to Compel

Filed on behalf of: Defendant
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Troy J. Harper
Supreme Court Number: 74753

John C. Dennison, II
Supreme Court Number: 29408

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and * In the Court of Common Pleas of
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, * (Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
*
Plaintiffs, * Civil Action - Law
*
VS. *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, JOSEPH A. RUBY, by his attorneys, Dennison,
Dennison & Harper, who file the following Motion to Compel pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4019:

1. The above-captioned action was instituted by a Writ of Summons filed by the
Plaintiffs on or about May 17, 2007.

2. On August 10, 2007, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, filed a Praecipe for Rule to File
Complaint.

3. On August 10, 2007, the Prothonotary issued a Rule to File Complaint against the
Plaintiffs.

4. On or about September 14, 2007, the Plaintiffs filed a Complaint alleging that the
Defendant, Donald W. Kauffman, was injured on May 27, 2005, in an automobile accident while
stopped on United States Highway Route 322 in Bradford Township, Clearfield County, when
the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby’s, vehicle allegedly struck the vehicle which the Plaintiff, Donald

W. Kauffman, was driving.




5. On or about September 25, 2007, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, served a First Set of
Interrogatories and a First Set of Request for Production of Documents Directed to the Plaintiffs
upon counsel for the Plaintiffs. A true and correct copy of the Interrogatories, Request for
Production of Documents and the Certificate of Service are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof.

6. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4006 (a)}(2) and 4009.12, the Plaintiffs’ Answers to the
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents were due on or before October 25,
2007.

7. The Plaintiffs failed to answer the Interrogatories and Request for Production of
Documents by October 25, 2007.

8. By letter dated February 6, 2008, directed to counsel for the Plaintiffs, counsel for the
Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, requested that the Plaintiffs respond to the Interrogatories and
Request for Production of Documents. A true and correct copy of Defendant’s counsel's file
copy of the letter dated February 6, 2008, is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made part hereof.

9. To date, the Plaintiffs have failed to respond to the Interrogatories and Request for
Production of Documents.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, requests this Honorable Court to enter
an Order directing the Plaintiffs to file full and complete answers to the Interrogatories and

responses to the Request for Production of Documents within twenty (20) days, and, if the
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Plaintiffs fail to file full and complete answers within the allotted time, to impose appropriate

sanctions and such other relief the Court deems appropriate.

DENN /DENNISO?&HARPER

By M /)z /Z—'
PoyS. Harpér [
Attorneys for the Defendant,
Joseph A /Ruly
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Plaintiffs fail to file full and complete answers within the allotted time, to impose appropriate

sanctions and such other relief the Court deems appropriate.

DENN%DENNISO? & HARPER
B W /)4 [~
J?{oﬂ . Harpér [
Attorneys for the Defendant,
i
10y

Joseph A




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,
Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
Plaintiffs,
Type of Case: Civil Division
Vs.

Type of Pleading: First Set of Interrogatories
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Directed to Plaintiffs

Defendant. Filed on behalf of: Defendant,
Joseph A. Ruby

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Troy J. Harper
Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs,
Vs.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

* In the Court of Common Pleas of

* Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
*

* Civil Division
" :
*
*
*
¥
*

Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS

TO : DONALD W. KAUFFMAN AND BETSY S. KAUFFMAN

You are hereby required to answer the following Interrogatories under oath, pursuant to

the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, within thirty (30) days after service hereof. These

Interrogatories shall be deemed continuing so as to require supplemental answers if further

information not contained in the answers to the following Interrogatories is obtained between the

time the answers hereto are filed and the time of the trial.




YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO ANSWER EACH OF THE FOLLOWING
INTERROGATORIES WITH RESPECT TO THE PLAINTIFF, DONALD W.

KAUFFMAN, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

1. Please provide the full name, current address, date of birth, social security number,

and marital status including the date of any marriages and divorces for each Plaintiff

2. Please provide a list of all alias names and/or identities ever used by each Plaintiff.

3. Please provide the address where each Plaintiff was residing at the time of the incident

alleged in your Complaint and provide the names, ages and relationships to you of every other

person residing at said address at that time.
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4. Please list the names, addresses and telephone numbers of all physicians and medical
care providers seen by you for the injuries which you allege to have sustained in the incident

described in your Complaint and the dates on which you were treated by that person.

5. Please list the names and addresses of all hospitals, clinics and convalescent homes
wherein you received medical attention for the injuries you allege were caused by the incident

described in your Complaint and list the dates on which you were treated at each of the

institutions listed.
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4. Please list the names, addresses and telephone numbers of all physicians and medical
care providers seen by you for the injuries which you allege to have sustained in the incident

described in your Complaint and the dates on which you were treated by that person.

5. Please list the names and addresses of all hospitals, clinics and convalescent homes
wherein you received medical attention for the injuries you allege were caused by the incident

described in your Complaint and list the dates on which you were treated at each of the

institutions listed.




6. Please set forth an itemized list of all charges made by all those medical care providers

listed in the answers to Interrogatories 4 and 5 and attach copies of all bills presented to you by

the same.

7. If you have ever in your lifetime suffered from any injuries, illnesses, diseases,
sicknesses, or abnormalities which required any type of medical treatment involving those
portions of your body which you allege were injured in the incident described in your Complaint,
including but not limited to your neck; back; left shoulder, arm, hand and fingers, set forth the
following:

a. the names and addresses of all doctors or hospitals that rendered service in connection

therewith and the nature of the service or treatment rendered:;




b. the type and/or nature of the injuries, illnesses, diseases, sicknesses, or abnormalities;

c. whether the injuries, illnesses, diseases, sicknesses, or abnormalities were the result of
any type of accident;
(1) If the answer to subparagraph c. is yes, please provide the following information:

(a) the date, time, location and nature of the accident; and

(b) whether any lawsuit was filed as the result of the accident, and if so, the

name and docket number of the Court where the lawsuit was filed.

8. Please state whether you suffered from any emotional, mental, psychological and/or
nervous condition prior to or subsequent to the date of the incident described in your Complaint.
If yes, please provide the name, address and telephone number of any medical care provider

including any doctor, therapist, psychologist or psychiatrist who provided any treatment for such

condition.




9. Please provide the names, addresses and telephone numbers of any and all

physicians, doctors or medical care providers who have treated you:

a. as your family physician in the last ten years; and

b. for any injury, sickness or disease in the last ten years.

10. Please identify in detail to the following for each person whom you expect to call as

an expert witness at trial:

a. full name, home address, business address;



b. the subject matter on which the expert is expected to testify;

c. the substance of the facts and opinions to which the expert is expected to testify and a

summary of the grounds for each opinion.

11. For the ten (10) years immediately proceeding the date of the incident described in

your Complaint, state the following:

a. the name and address of each of your employers or, if you were self-employed during
that period, each of your business addresses and the name and nature of your business

while self-employed;

b. the dates of commencement and termination of each of your periods of employment

or self-employment;
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c. adetailed description of the nature of your occupation in each employment or self-

employment;

d. the amount of income, wages or salary you earned from such employment or self-

employment.

12. Are you making a claim for past, present or future lost wages as a result of the

incident described in the Complaint? If so, state the following:

a. the following information as of the time of the incident described in your Complaint:

(1) the name and address of your employer at the time of the incident:

(2) the date you started your employment with the employer;

(3) the date you last worked for your employer prior to the accident;
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c. adetailed description of the nature of your occupation in each employment or self-

employment;

d. the amount of income, wages or salary you earned from such employment or self-

employment.

12. Are you making a claim for past, present or future lost wages as a result of the

incident described in the Complaint? If so, state the following:
a. the following information as of the time of the incident described in your Complaint:
(1) the name and address of your employer at the time of the incident;

(2) the date you started your employment with the employer;

(3) the date you last worked for your employer prior to the accident;




(4) the nature of your work;

(5) your hourly wage or salary;

(6) the number of hours you worked on average per week;

(7) the number of work days lost as a result of the accident and injuries described in

the Complaint and the dates of those lost days; and

(8) the amount of any wages or income lost and describe in detail how the loss was

calculated.

(9) whether you received any type of loss income benefits or disability benefits from
any source for said lost wages and, if so, state the name and address of the entity

providing said benefits and provide the policy number or claim number assigned

to said benefits claim.




b. the following information at the present time;

(1) the name and address of your employer;

(2) the date you started your employment with your current employer;

2

(3) your hourly wage or salary; and

(4) the number of hours you work on average per week.

¢. Please attach copies of your Federal Income Tax Returns for years 2003 through

2006.

13. At the time of the accident described in your Complaint, state whether nor not you
were acting within the scope of your employment for any person or entity or otherwise
performing acts or duties associated with any employment, including but not limited to errands,

deliveries, drop-offs, pick-ups or travel between job sites or locations. If you answer is in the

affirmative, state the following:




a. the name, address and telephone number of your employer or any person or entity for

whom you were performing the act or duty; and

b. the precise act or duty you were performing at the time of the incident described in the

Complaint.

14. As aresult of the incident described in your Complaint, did you make a claim for
Workman’s Compensation Benefits or like benefits? If the answer is the affirmative, state the

following:

a. the name, address and telephone number of the entity and/or insurance carrier

providing said benefits;

b. the policy number under which said benefits were payable;




c. the claim number assigned to said benefits claim;

d. the name, address and telephone number of any claim rcp}esentative or like person

assigned to administer said claim; and

€. whether or not you have been notified of any lien for said benefits and if so, provide

the total amount of said lien being claimed.

15. Have you ever made application or claim for any other Workmen's Compensation

Benefits in the last yen (10) years? If yes, please state the following for each application:

a. the name and address of your employer at the time of the application or claim;

b. the date on which you made any application or claim for such benefits;

c. the nature and extent of the injury or condition which was the basis for any such

application or claim; and



d. the date on which the injury or condition began which was the basis for any such

application or claim.

16. Are you now receiving or have you ever received any income or benefits under any
disability, pension or income insurance policy or any Workmen's Compensation from any

agency, company, person, corporation, state or governmental agency for any disability, condition

>

disease, ailment or injury?
If yes, please state the following:

a. under what program or policy you received any payment;

b. the dates you received such payments and the amounts of such payments;

¢. the injuries or disability for which you received any payment and when such injuries

or disability arose;

d. the name of the company, person, corporation or agency which made any payments;




€. whether you now have any permanent disability as a result of such injuries or

disability for which you received any payments, and i{ so, the nature and extent of the

disability;

f. whether you had a disability at the time of the incident referred to in your Complaint,

and if so, the nature and extent of the disability.

17. Please provide the name, home address, business address (if any), and your
relationship to any person known to you, your agents, representatives or attorney who witnessed
the events: (1) for the five-minute period prior to the incident described in your Complaint; (2) at
the time of the incident described in your Complaint; and (3) the two-hour period after the

incident described in your Complaint.




€. whether you now have any permanent disability as a result of such injuries or

disability for which you received any payments, and if so, the nature and extent of the

disability;

f. whether you had a disability at the time of the incident referred to in your Complaint,

and if so, the nature and extent of the disability.

17. Please provide the name, home address, business address (if any), and your
relationship to any person known to you, your agents, representatives or attorney who witnessed
the events: (1) for the five-minute period prior to the incident described in your Complaint; (2) at
the time of the incident described in your Complaint; and (3) the two-hour period after the

incident described in your Complaint.




18. Please state the name, home address, business address (if any) and job classification

of all persons whom you intend to call as nonexpert witnesses on your behalf at the trial of this

case and the substance on which you expect them to testify.

19. In regard to the date of the incident described in the Complaint, please state in detail
your activities and whereabouts for the 12-hour period preceding the incident including, but not

limited to your place of origin, your destination, and the nature and length of any stops you made.

20. Please state whether or not you had taken any prescription or nonprescription

medication within the 24-hour period preceding the incident. If yes, please provide the name of

the medication and the time it was taken.




21. Please state in detail without reference to your Complaint and in your own words

how the incident described in your Complaint occurred.

22. Have you ever been involved in any other accident involving a motor vehicle

including but not limited to as an operator, passenger or pedestrian?

If the answer to this Interrogatory is yes, please provide the following information for

each accident:

a. the date and location of the accident;

b. the names and addresses of any other persons involved in the accident;



c. adescription in detail of the events of the accident;

d. the nature of any injuries you received in the accident;

e. the names and addresses of any medical care providers who treated you for any

injuries;

f. whether any lawsuit was filed as the result of the accident, and if so, the name and
docket number of the Court where the lawsuit was filed and the name and address of

the attorney or law firm which represented you; and

g. Attach a copy of any police report issued as a result of the accident.
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23. Identify each automobile policy by insurance company, named insured and policy

number in existence within your residence on the date of the incident described in the Complaint

and attach copies of the declaration page for each policy.

24. List the tort option(s) by or under which you were covered on any automobile

policy(ies) on which you are a named insured or were insured on the date of the incident .

described in the Complaint.

25. Please state whether any claim for First Party Benefits or like benefits was opened by
any insurance company identified in your answer to Interrogatory 23 or any other insurance
company as a result of the incident described in your Complaint. If yes, please provide the

following information:

a. the address of the claims office handling the claim;

b. the name of the adjuster assigned to handle the claim; and




c. the claim number assigned to the claim.

26. Please state whether or not you owned a motor vehicle/automobile on the date of the
accident. If so, please state the following for each motor vehicle/automobile:

a. the make, model and vehicle identification number;

b. whether the vehicle had a current registration as of the date of the accident described

in the Complaint;

c. whether or not the vehicle was insured under a policy of automobile insurance as of
the date of the accident described in the Complaint, and, if so, the name of the

insurance carrier and policy number.

27. Have you ever been charged with or convicted of any crime other than a traffic
citation within the last ten years; if yes, please provide the following information:

a. the date, state and county where the criminal offense took place;




c. the claim number assigned to the claim.

26. Please state whether or not you owned a motor vehicle/automobile on the date of the
accident. If so, please state the following for each motor vehicle/automobile:

a. the make, model and vehicle identification number;

b. whether the vehicle had a current registration as of the date of the accident described

in the Complaint;

c¢. whether or not the vehicle was insured under a policy of automobile insurance as of
the date of the accident described in the Complaint, and, if so, the name of the

insurance carrier and policy number.

27. Have you ever been charged with or convicted of any crime other than a traffic
citation within the last ten years; if yes, please provide the following information:

a. the date, state and county where the criminal offense took place;



b. the name and address of the issuing authority, i.e. police department; and

c. the final disposition of the criminal charge.

28. Please provide a detailed list of any incidental or out-of-pocket expenses you allege

you incurred as a result of the accident described in your Complaint, including the following

information for each of the expenses:
a. the amount of the expense;
b. the date of the expense;
¢. adescription of what the expense was for;
d. the name of the person, agency or company to whom the expense was paid; and

¢. Attach copies of any records in your possession supporting the expenses.

29. Please state whether you were covered under any type of health insurance plan,

HMO, or group health insurance plan for the period from two years prior to the accident




described in the Complaint until the present. If so, please provide the name and address of the

plan provider, the group number, the identification number, the plan number and dates of

coverage for each such plan.

30. With regard to any medical bills you have incurred as a result of the incident
described in your Complaint, please state the following:

a. the name of any insurance company, group program, HMO or other agency which has

provided payment for said bills;

b. whether or not you have been notified of any lien and/or subrogation claim in regard
to any payments made by any insurance company, group program, HMO, or other
agency, and if so, the amount of any such lien and/or subrogation claim. Also, please

provide copies of any documents identifying the notice and amount of the lien.




31. Please state whether or not you have been notified by any company, entity or agency
of a lien and/or subrogation claim in regard to the payment of any costs or damages related to the

accident and your injuries, and if so, please state the following:

a. the name of any company, entity or agency which has provided payment for said bills;

b. the amount of any such lien and/or subrogation claim. Also, please provide copies of

any documents identifying the notice and amount of the lien.

32. Please state whether any representatiire, investigator, employee of yours or of your
attorney has conducted any investigation on your behalf relating to your claims in this matter.
If yes, please provide the following information:

a. the name, address, employer, job title, position or capacity of each such person; and

b. whether any such person has prepared any notes, memoranda or summaries in

connection with any such investigation, and if yes, provide copies of the same.




33. In regard to the vehicle in which you were present at the time of the incident
described in your Complaint, please state your location within the vehicle, and the names

>

addresses, and locations within the vehicle of any other persons.

34. Please state whether or not you have entered into any settlement with any other
person, entity, agency or insurance carrier for any claim arising from the accident described in
your Complaint including, but not limited to, claims for first party benefits, under-insurance

coverage, workman’s compensation claims, medical expense claims and/or lost wage claims. If

so, please provide the name of the person or entity with whom the settlement was made and

attach a copy of all releases that were executed.

35. State whether, as a result of the accident described in your Complaint, you have been
unable to perform or had to modify how you perform any of your customary occupational duties

or social or other activities as compared to prior to the accident, stating with particularity:




a. the duties and/or activities you have been unable to perform or have had to modify

and state how you have had to modify the same;

b. the periods of time you have been unable to perform any said activities;

c. the names, addresses and telephone numbers of all persons having knowledge thereof,

36. If you have not fully recovered from the injuries alleged in your Complaint, said in

detail in what respect you have not fully recovered.

It ) ) —

4 Tr6}7 J. fIarpe
Attorneys fof the Pefendant,
-Joseph A. Ruby
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

*

*

Plaintiffs, Civil Division

VS.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

FIRST SET OF REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN AND BETSY S. KAUFFMAN

You are hereby required to answer the following Request for Production of Documents
under oath, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, within thirty (30) days after
service hereof. This Request for Production of Documents shall be deemed continuing so as to
require supplemental answ.ers if further information not contained in the Answers to the
following Request for Production of Documents is obtained between the time the Answers hereto

are filed and the time of the trial.




PROVIDE COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING REQUESTED INFORMATION
REGARDING THE ALLEGED INCIDENT AND ALLEGED INJURIES DESCRIBED IN
YOUR COMPLAINT:

1. All medical and hospital records, reports, bills and invoices relating to any injuries or
damages alleged to have been caused by the occurrence described in your Complaint.

2. All medical and hospital records, bills and invoices reiatin g to prior or subsequent
injuries to the same parts of the body claimed to have been injured as a result of the occurrence
described in your Complaint.

3. All statements; whether written, recorded, signed and/or unsigned, by you or by the
Defendant.

4. All statementé; whether written, recorded, signed and/or unsigned, of all witnesses or
potential witnesses.

5. All expert/nonexpert written reports.

6. All photographs, videotapes or other graphic representations relating to the place of
the incident or the persons or other things involved.

7. Maps, drawings, charts and sketches relating to the place of the incident or the persons
or things involved.

8. Any reports, notes, summaries or memoranda made by you or any person performing

any investigation on your behalf or on behalf of your counsel.
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9. Any appraisals, estimates, bills or orders for repair, towing or storage of any vehicle

mvolved in the incident described in your Complaint.

10. A complete copy of the entire First Party Benefits File and/or Workman’s
Compensation Claim File for any claims you made to any insurance company as a result of the
incident, including any and all Peer Review Reports.

11. All police reports.

12. Copies of any settlement releases you have entered into for any claim related to the
accident described in your Complaint.

13. Copies of explanation of benefits forms, claim forms, invoices, notices or
correspondences from any insu;ance company, HMO, group program, Department of Public
Welfare, government agency or other provider relating to any medical expenses for treatment
related to the injuries set forth in the Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

14. Copies of all correspondences, notices, documents or agreements concerning any lien
or subrogation claim being made by, assigned by or waived by any entity for the payment of any
costs, damages, or bills related to the accident and injuries described in your Complaint.

15. All accident reports prepared by the Plaintiffs, including but not limited to accident

reports submitted to the Plaintiff’s employer, or on behalf of the same concerning the incident

alleged in the Complaint.
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16. All exhibits you intend to produce at the trial of this action.

17. A copy of the Plaintiff’s driver’s license.

SON & HARPER
: (
7/
/f roy .H‘c{rpcr / !
Attofneys for the Defendant,
Joseph A. Ryby
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Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
Plaintiffs,
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Type of Pleading: Certificate of Service
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Filed on behalf of: Defendant,
Defendant. Joseph A. Ruby

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Troy J. Harper
Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of

S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
£
Plaintiffs, * Civil Division
. X
VS. *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that an original and two certified copies of the First Set of Interrogatories
Directed to the Plaintiffs and an original and two certified copies of the First Set of Request for

Production of Documents Directed to the Plaintiffs were served on the 3 b “\day of September

2007, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DE (0) &f ER
. i -
g /
"I/roy J. Harpér
Attorneys for th€ Defendant,
Joseph A Ruby
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February 6, 2008

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, Pennsylvania 17872

RE:  Kauffman v. Ruby
No. 776 - 2007 C.D. (Clearfield County)

Dear Mr. Kerstetter:

In reviewing my file, I found that I have not yet received your clients’ responses to the
discovery requests which I served on you on September 25, 2007. These reSponses are now very
overdue. I request that you please provide me with responses within the next fifteen (15) days or

[ will move forward with a Motion to Compel.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

Troy J. Harper

EXHIBIT
At B,,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Compel was served on the

25 B day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to

the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISO ,/ DENNISON & HARPER
i
By / f
/ Tr<'),§/ J. Harp
Attorneys for thé Defendant,

Joseph A. Ruby




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintifts, _ Number 2007 - 00776- CD
V. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
Defendant. and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

Fl ED/"’ Cc
FEB}:

William A. Shaw
pmtnonotary/Clerk of Courls



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * (Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
B9
Vvs. * Civil Action - Law
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
%k
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENN/J DENN ON & HARPER
Dated: February 26, 2007 B

rI){oy ]. Harp
Attorneys efendant




‘COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Dr. Robert Meloy, 447 East First Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Demnison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparmg the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316

SUPREME COURT ID # 74753
ATTORNEY FOR:  Defendant

BY

William A Shaw in
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, operative
reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26%
- day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENI\V, DE%ISON ,wPER
By/] M | {/ ‘

WQ{OYV]. Hagper v
Attorneyy/for Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776- CD
vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
Defendant. and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

AD
heg
7 72008 @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY *In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
%
VS. * Civil Action - Law
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
ES
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

/&/ DEIWSON & HARPER
f

Yroy]. H pe

Attorneys fgt Defendant

Dated: February 26, 2007




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
s

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Kieffer Physical Therapy, Attention: Records Custodian, 16 Courtvard
Offices, Suite 250, (Name of Person or Entity)
Routes 11 and 15, Selingsgrove, PA 17870

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Demnison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookviille, PA 15825

(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought. :

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: _ Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: (814) 849-8316

SUPREME COURT ID # /4753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:
/7
vy,

Wi liam)é{f/ g:r_"iaw. Ao~ em
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, therapy
records, correspondences, billing statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any

care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26
day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNIS/ENNIS & HAi?ER
‘Harper
At orneys foy/Defohidant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs,

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FEB?723

William A. Shaw

/VO

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts -




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
Vs, * Civil Action - Law
E3
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
. sk
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days
from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENNISON, DENNISON & ARPER

Dated: February 26, 2007 Wﬂ(

Tr y arp r
ttomeysf r fendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

: COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha, 904 Campbell Street, Williamsport, PA 17701
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the

copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
_ to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: i
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID# 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: _Defendant

BY C:;COURW
A
Willia ﬁéﬁéﬁw it Lm

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, operative
reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26
day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNIS@R, DENNISON fH RPER
By W //) "/

/by J. Harp Lé/ b
Attorneys §Or Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776- CD
vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
Defendant. and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

F“. E&%/CC/

FEB 2 7 008 @@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of

S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
vs. ' Civil Action - Law
JOSEPH A. RUBY, "
”
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENNIS /NNISON & HARPER
Dated: February 26, 2007 W 7 / )L

Troy’/f I-farpér

Attorneys for endant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
Joseph A. Ruby *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: A ion: Records Custodian, P. O. Box 26363
Richmond, VA 23260 (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825

(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID# __ 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: _Defendant

BY/THE COURT: /7]
-E’ £ f'igi/i?é};ﬁf/
William & Shaw o M

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Complete copies of any and all worker’s compensation claim files and records involving
Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, with Employer/Insured: Eureka Saws
Company, Inc.; Date of Loss: 5/27/2005; and Sentry Insurance Claim No. 51C496999-632,
including but not limited to all documents, correspondences, payment logs, wag logs, wage
verifications, medical records, independent medical examination reports, record reviews,
photographs, recorded statements, claim forms, benefit requests, loss notices, status reports and
claim logs, including all electronic entries.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to

Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26

day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esg.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNIS /)ENNISON & HARPER
By /77 /)( / rL/ '
[

Vi ro’a‘/ J. ‘ﬁarp /
Attorneys fc fendant




~E

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and * In the Court of Common Pleas of
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, * Civil Action - Law
3
Vs. *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 C.D.
ORDER
AND NOW, Febrvoey 2% , 2008, the

y

Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, having filed a Motion to Compel;
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Plaintiffs are directed to file and serve full and
complete answers to the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby’s, First Set of Interrogatories and First Set of
T[w‘u ,3(‘-’) ¥ A
Request for Production of Documents within & days from the date of service of this
Order. If full and complete answers to the Interrogatories and Request for Production of
Documents are not filed and served within said time, the Court will impose appropriate

sanctions.

BY THE COURT,

F@};Lag/n cc. /W:/i/"l //mmuf«_.___,

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courus
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFEMAN,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 776 - 2007 CD

Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Certificate of Service
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court ID Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

‘Brookville, PA 15825

(814)849-8316

MAR 05 200
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and * In the Court of Common Pleas of
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
*
Plaintiffs, * Civil Action - Law
*
Vs. *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY *
*
Defendant. * 776 -2007 C.D.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a certified copy of the Court Order dated February 28, 2008, was served upon
the following on the j‘i day of March, 2008, by mailing the same, by United States Mail, First
Class, Postage Prepaid, addressed to the following;:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

W ) )~

T{Gy J. Harp
Attorneys fgr e Defendant




FILED
MAR 05 2008

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
vS. | Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for

the Purpose of Copying Records Only
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FJLEDc

i1'asem

MAR 24 20@
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

* ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ X X O F* ®

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO:  Sentry Insurance

Attention: Records Custodian

P. O. Box 26363

Richmond, VA 23260

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
the Records Custodian for Sentry Insurance, twenty (20) days from the service of this Notice and
attached Subpoena upon the same, at the law offices of Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293
Main Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogation of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is
directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as sct forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE

MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING



IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT
CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

U

T{oir/].VHarpe
Attorneys fof Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintift(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Sentrv Insurance, Attention: Records Custodian, P. 0. Box 26363,
Richmond, VA 23260 (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dermison, Demmison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
: (Address)

address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: __ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURTID # _ 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: _Defendant

BY/THE COURT: f/j/
William A Shaw LM
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court

-- === Youmay deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by -« 0. py
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the " L



Complete copies of any and all worker’s compensation claim files and records involving
Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, with Employer/Insured: Eureka Saws
Company, Inc.; Date of Loss: 5/27/2005; and Sentry Insurance Claim No. 51C496999-632,
including but not limited to all documents, correspondences, payment logs, wag logs, wage
verifications, medical records, independent medical examination reports, record reviews,
photographs, recorded statements, claim forms, benefit requests, loss notices, status reports and
claim logs, including all electronic entries.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on

the 20" day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:

Sentry Insurance

Attention: Records Custodian
P. O. Box 26363

Richmond, VA 23260

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

//W ) [+




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for

the Purpose of Copying Records Only
Defendant.
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy ]. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILEDNocC

M1 8 Cm

MAR 2 4 20@
William A, Shav—”"

Prothoratary Tlerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY

In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
Vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

FO¥ ¥ ¥ X X ¥ ¥ ¥

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO: Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha

904 Campbell Street

Williamsport, PA 17701

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha, twenty (20) days from the service of this Notice and attached Subpoena
upon the same, at the law offices of Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,
Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogarion of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is

directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as sct forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE
MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING
IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT

1




CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

By //M Q / /P
]f ro;/ ﬁar/pe// /
Attorneys fof Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
%

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha, 904 Campbell Street, Williamsport, PA 17701
: (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

793 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825

fo Dermison, Dennison & Harper,
: (Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by -
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this “réqﬁe‘s’f_cjat'thé,‘::'_;’_f_‘ o

address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you

to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: _ 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID ¥ 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: _Defendant

BY C:;(ZOURT: 7}
- - i év,a,./
Willia 'ﬁ({ﬁé aw ey

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, operative
reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on
the 20* day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:

Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha
904 Campbell Street
Williamsport, PA 17701

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

I H—
T}gy‘j( Harger
Attorneys for Défendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for
the Purpose of Copying Records Only

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

FILEDw<

M| 25 em

MAR 24

William A.
Prothonotary/Cle

9

rk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

E R S R 3

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO:  Dr. Robert Meloy

447 East First Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that thé Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
Dr. Robert Meloy, twenty (20) days from the service of this Notice and attached Subpoena upon
the same, at the law offices of Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,
Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogation of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is
directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as set forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE
MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING

IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT

1




CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.
DENNISO?NNISON & HARPER
By M O / %
/f ro‘/ ]/ngper/ [
Attofneys for D¢fendant




'‘COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*®

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Dr. Robert Meloy, 447 East First Street, Bloomsburg, PA - 17815
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

to Dennison,

" " You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents of produce things requested by. -.
this subpoeria, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party vmalgin'g.»{t‘his_ request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you

to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE:  (814) 849-8316

SUPREME COURT ID # 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

/
BY JHE COURT: (”;"7
ARVt
}f;" e A
William A. Shaw Ly
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, operative
reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on
the 20™ day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:
Dr. Robert Meloy

447 East First Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

DENNISON ENNISON & HARPER

r %Iarp

T
Attomeys fof D endant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.

Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite
to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED woc

MiLAS un

MAR 24 2%
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

£

Ed

sk

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Civil Action - Law

Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for

Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,

Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was

mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the

Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to

this Certificate;

3. No objection to the Subpoena has been received;




4. The Subpoena which will be served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to

the aforementioned Notice.

DENNISON;DENNISON & HARPER

AN D]

Dated: March 20, 2008 /f oy, Harper /
Attorneys for Defepdant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 2007 - 00776- CD

Type of Case: Civil Division
Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent

to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,

Vs, * Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PAR.C.P. 4009.21

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff

i Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
! serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days
from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

; . DENN /S DEN?SON & HARPER
‘ Dated: February 26, 2007 »
roy] H pe
Attorneys fof Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s) _
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Kieffer Physical Therapy, Attention: Records Custodian, 16 Courtyard

Offices, Suite 250, (Name of Person or Entity)
Routes 11 and 15, Selingsgrove, PA 17870

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Demnison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by

this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the

copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seck a court order compelling you

to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: __ Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _(814) 849-8316

SUPREME COURT ID # 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:
/3
/ot Fi A
WilliamAf Shaw /. i 2m

Proth&néﬁ?ﬁClerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, therapy
records, correspondences, billing statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any

care and/or treatment.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26™
day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNIS /‘,PENNISO & HARPER

By / M e
/Troy/]. Harper ¢

Atforneys foyDefpfidant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the 20" day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage
prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

, : //%M’/#

Tidy 19 Harp
Attorneys fgr Défendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite

to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED #ecc

M A€ em
MAR 24 20

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs,

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

%

In the Court of Common Pleas of

*  Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

*

*

Civil Action - Law

Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for

Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,

Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was

mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the

Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to

this Certificate;

3. No objection to the Subpoena has been received;




4. The Subpoena which will be served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to

DENNISON; DENNISON & HARPER
/}W Jp—

the aforementioned Notice.

Dated: March 20, 2008 /Tr@(yd/ Harpe
Attorneys fof Defendant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent

to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to |
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 ‘

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * (Cleatfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
vs. * Civil Action - Law
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

%

Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENNI DENNISON & ARPER

Dated: February 26, 2007 //

Tr;yy ¥ Halpgr
Attomeysf r fendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA '

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
* No. 2007-00776-CD

Vs.

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Dr. Hani J. Tuffaha, 904 Campbell Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Demnison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the

copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you

to comply with it.
THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: __293 Main_ Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID# 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY @COURW

A L
Willia %w A Ly
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, operative
reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26
day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DEW, DENNISON & HARPER
By /} 470 O c/

!fgéyjl.'Harp rD/ b
Attorneys for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the 20™ day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage
prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

S ) =

Vs ros/ ]. T—Iarp '
Attorneys for Deféndant




\
i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
|
|

PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.

vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite
to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Defendant. Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED s

i Mlif:25 em
MAR 24 2

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFEMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

E R R R R S R

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was
mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the
Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to
this Certificate;

3. No objection to the Subpoena has been received;




| 4. The Subpoena which will be .served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to
1 the aforementioned Notice.

DENNISON, BPENNISON & HARPER

o/ )]

Dated: March 20, 2008 Troylfy/f{;;rpbér’ /
Attorneys for Defehidant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21

Filed on behalf of: Defendant .

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316




DONALD W. KAUFEMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
Vs. * Civil Action - Law
JOSEPH A. RUBY,

*®

Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO : DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENN O DENNI ON &HARPER

"l){oy J Harp ;Y
Attorneys efendant :

Dated: February 26, 2007 B




‘COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Dr. Robert Meloy, 447 East First Street, Bloomsburg, PA - 17815
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See _attached

to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparmg the

copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you

to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

CO T: / /
IR L
William A Shaw Lm

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court

ey



Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, operative
reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to

Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26

day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

* Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DEN ISON HARPER

BY / 47

oy J. Ha er
Attorneyy/for, efendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the 20" day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage
prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

a1 7/#

Attorneys fgr D) fendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.

Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite
to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED*«

m///fﬂ(tm

MAR 24 22@
William A. Sh

orothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

EE S S R )

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was
mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the
Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to
this Certificate;

3. No objection to the Subpoena has been received;




4. The Subpoeﬁa which will be served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to

the aforementioned Notice.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

o A )/

Dated: March 20, 2008 _ Teoy J/ Harper /
Attorneys for Pefefidant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
VS.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * (Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
VS. *  Civil Action - Law
JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENNIS /NNISON & HARPER
Dated: February 26, 2007 //

Trov/f arp T
Attorneys for Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Sentry Insurance, Attention: Records Custodian, P. 0. Box 26363,
Richmond, VA 23260 (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Demnison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the

copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you

to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE:  (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURTID # 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: _Defendant

BY/THE COURT: .7/ /|
Ry ST
1lhan’i”'kisnﬁé§&' i Lm

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Complete copies of any and all worker’s compensation claim files and records involving
Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, with Employer/Insured: Eureka Saws
Company, Inc.; Date of Loss: 5/27/2005; and Sentry Insurance Claim No. 51C496999-632,
including but not limited to all documents, correspondences, payment logs, wag logs, wage
verifications, medical records, independent medical examination reports, record reviews,
photographs, recorded statements, claim forms, benefit requests, loss notices, status reports and

claim logs, including all electronic entries.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to

Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 26™

day of February, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the

following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

ENNISON & HARPER

/7 .|

7f rof ]. Harpgt
Attorneys f fendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the 20" day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage
prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

i

T%y J. Harpé/r ’
Attorneys for/Deféndant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for
the Purpose of Copying Records Only

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy ]. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street
Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

FILED s

m///'-a75'¢rh

MAR 2 4 2@
William A. Sh (/

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

EEE S R R R

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO: Kieffer Physical Therapy

Attention: Records Custodian

16 Courtyard Offices, Suite 250

Routes 11 and 15

Selingsgrove, PA 17870

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
the Records Custodian for Kieffer Physical Therapy, twenty (20) days from the service of this
Notice and attached Subpoena upon the same, at the law offices of Dennison, Dennison &
Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogation of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is
directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as set forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE
MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING

1




IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT
CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

(/)L

Attorneysf r Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Kieffer Physical Therapy, Attention: Records Custodian, 16 Courtyard
Offices, Suite 250, (Name of Person or Entity)
Routes 11 and 15, Selingsgrove, PA 17870
Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
See attached

to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by. - == =i+ =5 = i
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this requést at the " =~ -
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: _Tray J. Harper
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316

SUPREME COURT ID # 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:
Wié@m 24! S’ﬁa,w £

TP R ,’.;- W L ,.r!
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 08, 2008
Seal of the Court




Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958,
SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office notes,
patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts, therapy
records, correspondences, billing statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any
care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on
the 20 day of March, 2008, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:

Kieffer Physical Therapy
Attention: Records Custodian
16 Courtyard Offices, Suite 250-
Routes 11 and 15

Selingsgrove, PA 17870

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

Harfe
Attorneys foy Defendant




Fal

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

Plaintiffs,
Vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of
Deposition of Plaintiff, Donald W.
Defendant. Kauffman

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

iliam A. Shaw
orctnonotan/Clerk of Cours



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and * In the Court of Common Pleas of
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
* Civil Action - Law
Plaintiffs, *
%*
VS. *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * No. 776 - 2007 C.D.

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN

c/o Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Take notice that the deposition of DONALD W. KAUFFMAN will be taken pursuant to the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, as amended, before a Notary Public duly authorized by law
to administer oaths, on Friday, March 26, 2010, at 10:00 a.m., at the law offices of Lee, Green and
Reiter, Inc., 115 East High Street, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania 16823-3001. The deposition will be

taken upon oral examination for all purposes provided for and allowed by the Pennsylvania Rules

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
/ —
It roy I. :

T
Attorngysfor Defendant

of Civil Procedure.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the _@i day of March, 2010, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Notice of Deposition for Donald W. Kauffman, Plaintiff, was mailed by United States mail, first
class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

NNISON; DENNISON & HARPER

A

Troy J. Harpe
Attorneys fo D endant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,

Number 776 - 2007 C.D.

Plaintiffs,
VS. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of
Deposition of Plaintiff, Betsy S.
Defendant. Kauffman

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753
DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED
M’A??%?Ez 23

William A. Shaw (D
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and * In the Court of Common Pleas of
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
* Civil Action - Law
Plaintiffs, *
*
Vs, *
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * No. 776 - 2007 C.D.
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: BETSY S. KAUFFMAN

c/o Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Take notice that the deposition of BETSY S. KAUFFMAN will be taken pursuant to the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, as amended, before a Notary Public duly authorized by law
to administer oaths, on Friday, March 26, 2010, at 11:00 a.m., at the law offices of Lee, Green and
Reiter, Inc., 115 East High Street, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania 16823-3001. The deposition will be

taken upon oral examination for ail purposes provided for and allowed by the Penrisylvania Rules

of Civil Procedure.

DENNISON;

/7

LTr(;y J. Harper
Attorneys for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 5/_“ day of March, 2010, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Notice of Deposition for Betsy S. Kauffman, Plaintiff, was mailed by United States mail, first class,
postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

i

roy/J’ Iéfarper
Attorneys for De, endant




5 FILED W cc.
5355

William A. Shaly
Prothonotary/Clerk of

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs,

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 2007 - 00776- CD

Type of Case: Civil Division
Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent

to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of

S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Plaintiffs, *
*

*

Vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

* K ¥ *

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PAR.C.P. 4009.21

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.
WNNI N & HA\RPER
W]
<
Troy J. ﬁarper J
torneys for Defondant

Dated: July 19, 2010




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman and *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Records Custodian, Geisinger Health Plan, 100 North Academy Avenue, Danville,

PAT17822 (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:

See attached Exhibit A

to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address) '

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: __Troy J. Harper, Esq.
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825

TELEPHONE: _(814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # _ 74753

ATTORNEY FOR: = Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Wednesday, June 09, 2010
Seal of the Court
avs (2

‘ WILLIAM A. SHAW

Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan, 2014
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




EXHIBIT A

Complete copies of any and all documents, including but not limited to all claim forms,
payment logs, explanation of benefits forms, payment notices, or any other documents showing
any claim for policy benefits and payments made for such claims for the period from May 1,
2003, through May 27, 2005, for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, who
was insured by the Geisinger Health Plan under Group #101671, Member 1.D. #00020500102.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 19%
| day of July, 2010, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

3 Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

‘ 545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

NJSON & HARPER
(-
T/oy f Harpér I 'I

Attorneys for Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.

Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite
to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

{/o') o
%%L v

W:Iham A Shaw
onotary/Clerk of Courzs




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

¥ X X X X X ¥ X *

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.2, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was
mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the
Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to
this Certificate;

3. No objection to the Subpoena has been received,;




4. The Subpoena which will be served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to

the aforementioned Notice.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

0

Dated: August 10, 2010 v{oy ]/Harper
Attomeys for Detenddnt




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vvs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party: A
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street
Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
®
Vs. * Civil Action - Law
%
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO: DONALD W, KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DEN

7)4/)5 ON & HARPER
lv |
T’ J. Harper

tomeys for dant

/
/
/

Dated: July 19, 2010 By,




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman and *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Records Custodian, Geisinger Health Plan, 100 North Academy Avenue, Danville,
PR 17822 (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
See attached FExhibit A

to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address) ’

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: J. Es
ADDRESS 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _(814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # _ 74753
ATTORNEY FOR:__ Defendant

BY THE COURT:
William A. Shaw,
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division
DATE: Wednesday, June 09, 2010
Seal of the Court W

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan, 2014
Clearfie!d Co., Clearfield, PA




EXHIBIT A

Complete copies of any and all documents, including but not limited to all claim forms,
payment logs, explanation of benefits forms, payment notices, or any other documents showing
any claim for policy benefits and payments made for such claims for the period from May 1,
2003, through May 27, 2005, for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, who
was insured by the Geisinger Health Plan under Group #101671, Member 1.D. #00020500102.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 19
day of July, 2010, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street )
Shamokin, PA 17872 /

JENNJSON & HARPER
s
n

T:,rloy j Harpér
Attorneys for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the 10" day of August, 2010, by United States Mail, First Class, postage
prepaid, addressed to the following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

My |-

(Trdy ]./ H%per L
Attorneys for Detendagit




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for
the Purpose of Copying Records Only

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

FILED .,
s AR /2%‘ ﬁs

William A. Shay,
Protronotary/Clerk of Couris



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
Vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

* K K K F K H K ®

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO:  Records Custodian

Geisinger Health Plan

100 North Academy Avenue

Danville, PA 17822

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
the Records Custodian for Geisinger Health Plan, twenty (20) days from the service of this
Notice and attached Subpoena upon the same, at the law offices of Dennison, Dennison &
Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogation of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is
directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as set forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE

MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING




IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT
CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.
DENNIS {\1 DENNIS & HARPER
') -

By , '
;fro{z’/j . Harper / !
Attorneys for Def7dant

/




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman and *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Records Custodian, Geisinger Health Plan, 100 North Academy Avenue, Danville,
PA17822 (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
See attached Exhibit A

to Demnison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825
(Address) -

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seck a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME;: Troy J. Harper, FEsq.
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street

- Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _(814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # 74753

ATTORNEY FOR: __ Defendant

BY THE COURT:
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division
DATE: Wednesday, June 09, 2010
Seal of the Court
LAY
' WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires

1st Monday in Jan, 2014
Clearfield Co., Clearfiald, PA



EXHIBIT A

Complete copies of any and all documents, including but not limited to all claim forms,
payment logs, explanation of benefits forms, payment notices, or any other documents showing
any claim for policy benefits and payments made for such claims for the period from May 1,
2003, through May 27, 2005, for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, who
was insured by the Geisinger Health Plan under Group #101671, Member 1.D. #00020500102.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on
the 10™ day of August, 2010, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:

Records Custodian
Geisinger Health Plan

100 North Academy Avenue
Danville, PA 17822

DENNISO 7NISON & HARPE
J By / W O’ /
| ’ !

Troy J. H/arpver
Attorneys for Defendapt




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy ]. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

FILED wect
AN TRV
5 NOV 20 2012

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

e




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
ES
vs. * Civil Action - Law
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
sk
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

-
DEN %E?\!ISTN HARPER
Dated: November 19, 2012 / :

Troy ]. Harpe '
‘Attorngys fof Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s) N
Vs. * ~ No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital, Imaging Department, 549 Fair Street,
(Name of Person or Entity) Bloomsbur.g, PA 17815

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produce

the following documents or things: Copies of the following imaging films/studies and any .
corresponding reports for the patient, Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/58, SSN: 188-52- 4193
(I) MRI of the cervical spine completed 5/21/2007; (2) X-Rays of the cervical spine com- |
pleted on 5/21/2007; (3) MRI of the cervical spine completed on 7/29/2005; (4) MRI of the |
thoracic spine completed on 7/29/2005; (5) X-rays of the cervical spine completed on
6/10/2005; and deliver them to Dennlson, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,

PA 15823?ou may deliver or mail legible coples of the documents or produce things requested by this
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the copies or producing the
things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper, Esq. _ :
ADDRESS: _ 475 Main otreet o _ |

Broockville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: __ (814) 849-8316 ' o
SUPREME COURT ID# 74753 o
ATTORNEY FOR: _ Defendant - |

BY JHE COURT: ¢/7

W
wilkianr AL st - o

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, November 02, 2012
Seal of the Court »




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to

Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 19®
day of November, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

DENN]JSON, DENNTON & HARPER

By/l/%o//’/

Tioy J. Marpbr !
Attor, eysl/zr Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

FILED <
A \U)um

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
sk
vs. * Civil Action - Law
L3
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENNIS DE}!’N‘[SOT &vHARPER

H
Attorne S f@/]/Defendant

Dated: November 19, 2012




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

. COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
%

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Dr. Robert Meloy, 410 Glenn Averue, Suite 304, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produce

the following documents or things:
see attached Exhibit A

and deliver them to Demmison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,
“PA 15825.

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by this
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the copies or producing the
things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: _ Troy J. Harper, Esq.

ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
“Brookville, PA 15825

TELEPHONE: __ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # _ 74753
BY THE COURT:
\;-,/’ 4. £ i;
Hiam A Shaw "~
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

DATE: Friday, November 02, 2012
Seal of the Court




EXHIBIT A

Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB:
1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office
notes, patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts,
operative reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to

Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 19"
day of November, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNIEON & HARPER

/AR
/i
L LA 7
/'Pfoy]. arper
Atto eyy& Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,-
Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for

the Purpose of Copying Records Only
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy ]. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

i S

e
WilliamA. Shaw;
Prothonotary/Glerk ot Couvs




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
Vs, Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

¥ X X X X X X X *

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO: Records Custodian

Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital

Imaging Department

549 Fair Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
the Records Custodian for Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital, Imaging Department, twenty (20)
days from the service of this Notice and attached Subpoena upon the same, at the law offices of
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogation of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is
directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as set forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE
MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING

1




IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT
CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.
DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

//M L

Trdy J. H ayper
torneys for efendant




‘ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffman _ *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
®

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital, Imaging Department, 549 Fair Street,
(Name of Person or Entity) Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produce
the following documents or things: Copies of the following imaging films/studies and any
corresponding reports for the patient, Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/58, SSN: 188-52-4193:
(1) MRI of the cervical spine completed 5/21/2007; (2) X-Rays of the-cervical-spine com-
pleted on 5/21/2007; (3) MRI of the cervical spine completed on 7/29/2005; (4) MRI of the
thoracic spine completed on 7/29/2005; (5) X-rays of the cervical spine completed on :
6/10/2005; and deliver them to Dennlson, Demnnison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,

PA 1 582&5(5u may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by this
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the copies or producing the
things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper, Esq.
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street

. Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # __ 74753
ATTORNEY FOR:  Defendant

BY;F'HE COURT A ;]
/4.

o aﬂ“{i “:/; ol
Wi Ti’a\m’A iw 4]
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, November 02, 2012
Seal of the Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on
Delomb L
the (2“" day of Amgersts 2012, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to

the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:

Records Custodian

Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital
Imaging Department

549 Fair Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

/ Mt

T o ] arper
Attorn sf Defendant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition for
the Purpose of Copying Records Only

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

0
5 BEL, 07 ©

WilliamA_Shay,
Prothenotary /Cletk o Couns



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
Vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

F K K X X X ¥ ¥ ¥

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF COPYING RECORDS ONLY

TO:  Dr. Robert Meloy

410 Glenn Avenue

Suite 304

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, will take the deposition of
Dr. Robert Meloy, twenty (20) days from the service of this Notice and attached Subpoena upon
the same, at the law offices of Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,
Pennsylvania 15825.

There will be no interrogation of the witness at this deposition since the deposition is for
the purpose of copying records only. No attorneys are expected to be present. Deponent is
directed to bring to this deposition copies of any and all documents as set forth on the attached
Subpoena.

DEPONENT IS ADVISED THAT IT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE THE

MATERIAL REQUESTED BY MAIL OR HAND DELIVERY IN LIEU OF APPEARING




IN PERSON FOR THIS DEPOSITION, PROVIDED THAT THE DEPONENT
CERTIFIES THAT THE RECORDS WHICH HE SENDS ARE TRUE, ACCURATE
AND COMPLETE COPIES OF ALL OF THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY THE
ATTACHED SUBPOENA AND BY SIGNING THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ATTACHED HERETO AND RETURNING THE SAME WITH THE RECORDS.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
L /
By ‘4/1/) /)
\

/Trofy JYHafper
Attorneysffor Defendant



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W, Kauffman *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
Joseph A. Ruby *
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Dr. Robert Meloy, 410 Glenn Avenue, Suite 304, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produce

the following documents or things:
see attached Exhibit A

and deliver them to Dennison, Dennison & Harper, 293 Main Street, Brookville,
“PA 15825.

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by this
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the copies or producing the
things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Troy J. Harper, Esq.
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street
Brookville, PA . 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURTID# 74753
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

.4 4 £ 7 *’ﬁ’
Whttiam A Shaw 0
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

BVHE COURT: /7

DATE: Friday, November 02, 2012
Seal of the Court




EXHIBIT A

Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB:
1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office
notes, patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts,
operative reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition was served on
STNAS
the Eg’ib\ day of zgj'%mt, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to

the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

and by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on the following:

Dr. Robert Meloy

410 Glenn Avenue
Suite 304

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

DENNIS@N, DENNISON & HARPER
V)
Y
\

Trby J. Hgrp
Attorneys foff Defendant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plainciffs,
VS.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.

Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite
to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

} EEL

g@;ﬂo

7057

WilliamA.Shayy
ProtoaetanGient.ct Conrs




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
Vvs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

¥ ¥ K K K X X X ¥

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was
mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the
Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to
this Certificate;

3. A copy of the Consent to Service of a Subpoena and Waiver of Time Period signed by

Plaintiffs’ attorney is attached hereto.




4. The Subpoena which will be served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to
the aforementioned Notice.

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER

Attorneys/tor

Dated: December 4, 2012 /4 “Harger
efendant



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 2007 - 00776- CD
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents

and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of

S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
%
vs. ;" Civil Action - Law
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
®
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21

TO: DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENMISON, DENNISON ﬁIARPER
/’J ) '
Dated: November 19, 2012 / M ', |
}7(037]. rpe
‘Attorngys fof Defendant




e = e g s e

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kaufﬁnan * o
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s) : : -
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Geisinger Bloomsburg Hospital, Imaging Department, 549 Fair Street
(Name of Person or Entity) Bloomsburg, PA 17815 )

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produoe
the following documents or things: * Copies of the following imaging films/ studies and any '
corresponding reports for the patient, Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: 1/5/58, SSN:. 188—52—4193.
(1) MRI of the cervical spine completed 5/21/2007; (2) X-Rays of the cervical spine com-

pleted on 5/21/2007; (3) MRI of the cervical spine completed on 7/29/2005; (4) MRI of thc

thoracic spine completed on 7/29/2005; (5) X-rays of the cervical 'spine completed on .
6/10/2005; and dellver them to Dennlson, Demnson & Harper, 293 Maln Street, Brookv111e.

PA 158%(50u may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by this -
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparmg the copies or producing the
things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or thmgs requlred by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: = Troy J. Harper, Esq.
ADDRESS 293 Maln Street
Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: . (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURTID# 74753
ATTORNEY FOR:  Defendant

BY THE COURT: /7

-4 4.
William A ~Shaw. w
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, November 02, 2012
Seal of the Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to

Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule 4009.21 was served on the 19®
day of November, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNIfON & HARPER

By/ 1/47 7 //’/

"Troy J. Harpér
Att071eys"' or Defendant
/




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,

vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CDY

CONSENT TO SERVICE OF A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS
AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.21,
ET SEQ., AND WAIVER OF TIME PERIOD

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq., counsel for the Plaintiffs, Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S.
Kauffman, acknowledges receipt of the Notices of Intent to Serve Subpoena identical to the one

attached hereto. The Plaintiffs have no objection to service of Subpoenas-and waive the

LG — —

o

Date: 7/ / 2<& / T o
' Todd P. Kerstetter
Counsel for th¢ Plaintiffs

twenty (20) day waiting period.




% CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the m day of December, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class,
postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
. | L
B 5
Ts}{w ]. Harper l
Attorneys for/Defendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776 C. D.

vs. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Certificate Prerequisite
to Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Defendant. Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

William A. Shavs
eothonctanfCierko! Courts
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DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY In the Court of Common Pleas of
S. KAUFFMAN, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs,
Vs. Civil Action - Law

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

¥ ¥ K ¥ X ¥ X ¥ %

Defendant. Number 776 - 2007 CD

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF
A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.22

As a prerequisite to the Service of a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21, the Defendant, Joseph A. Ruby, through his counsel,
Dennison, Dennison & Harper, certifies the following pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.22:

1. A Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to Produce Documents and Things for
Discovery Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21 with a copy of the Subpoena attached thereto was
mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the
Subpoena is sought to be served;

2. A copy of the aforementioned Notice, including the proposed Subpoena, is attached to
this Certificate;

3. A copy of the Consent to Service of a Subpoena and Waiver of Time Period signed by

Plaintiffs’ attorney is attached hereto.



4. The Subpoena which will be served is identical to the Subpoena which is attached to

DEyfc)N DENNISON & HARPER

the aforementioned Notice.

Dated: December 4, 2012 roy Harp r
Attorneys for D fendant




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY CIVIL ACTION - LAW
S. KAUFFMAN, ,
Plaintiffs, Number 2007 - 00776- CD
VS. Type of Case: Civil Division
JOSEPH A. RUBY, Type of Pleading: Notice of Intent
to Serve Subpoena to Produce Documents
Defendant. and Things for Discovery Pursuant to

Pa.R.C.P. 4009.21
Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Troy J. Harper

Supreme Court Number: 74753

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316



In the Court of Common Pleas of

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY *
S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
%
vs. * (Civil Action - Law
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
*
Defendant. * Number 776 - 2007 CD

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
PA.R.C.P. 4009.21
TO : DONALD W. KAUFFMAN, Plaintiff
Joseph A. Ruby, and through his attorneys, Dennison, Dennison & Harper, intends to
serve a Subpoena identical to the one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days

from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection

to the Subpoena. If no objection is made, the Subpoena may be served.

DENNI 1579780/\] %IARPER

Dated: November 19, 2012
T}éy ]. H Tpe
Attorneys fof Defendant




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Donald W. Kauffinan *
Betsy S. Kauffman
Plaintiff(s) o
Vs. * No. 2007-00776-CD
*

Joseph A. Ruby
Defendani(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009.22

TO: Dr. Robert Meloy, 410 Glemn Avenue, Suite 304, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(Name of Person or Entity) - ' '

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to produce

the following documents or thirigs:
. see attached Exhibit A

“and deliver them to Denrﬁéoh, Dennison & Hai:pet, 293 Main Street, Brookville,
“PA 15825. . ‘

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by this
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address
listed. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the copies or producing the

- things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty (20) days
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seck a court order compelling you to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:.

NAME:  Troy J. Harper, Esq.
ADDRESS: 293 Main Street

‘ Brookville, PA 15825
TELEPHONE: _ (814) 849-8316
SUPREME COURT ID # _ 74753
ATTORNEY FOR:  Defendant

L7
7 d

BY THE COURT:
'

A4 £
Wiltiani-A. Shaw ™= [
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, November 02, 2012
Seal of the Court
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EXHIBIT A

Any and all medical records in your possession for Donald W. Kauffman, DOB: _
1/5/1958, SSN: 188-52-4193, including but not limited to physician’s notes, nurse’s notes, office
notes, patient questionnaires, reports, evaluations, consultations, lab reports, patient charts,
operative reports, therapy records, admission records, discharge records, correspondences, billing
statements, and all imaging and x-ray reports and films for any care and/or treatment.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a certified copy of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Serve a Subpoena to
Produce Documents and Things for Discovery Pursuant to Rule. 4009.21 was served on the 19®
day of November, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the
following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNI?ON & HARPER

roy]. arper
tto ey or Defendant




DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY * In the Court of Common Pleas of

S. KAUFFMAN, * Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Plaintiffs, *
*
vs. * Civil Action - Law
*
JOSEPH A. RUBY, *
b3
Defendant. *  Number 776 - 2007 CD

CONSENT TO SERVICE OF A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS
AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 4009.21,
ET SEQ., AND WAIVER OF TIME PERIOD

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq., counsel for the Plaintiffs, Donald W. Kauffman and Betsy S.

Kauffman, acknowledges receipt of the Notices of Intent to Serve Subpoena identical to the one

attached hereto. The Plaintiffs have no objection to Swoena?and waive the
twenty (20) day waiting period. <. ‘___ﬂm_‘>
Date: _ // / & /1 -

Todd P. Kerstetter
Counsel for the Plaintiffs




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Certificate Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
4009.22 was served on the kgi\'\_ day of December, 2012, by United States Mail, First Class,
postage prepaid, addressed to the following:
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street
Shamokin, PA 17872

DENNISON, DENNISON & HzﬁR
//W O g
Troy § Hérpe
Attomeys fo Deféndant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY KAUFFMAN * NO. 2007-776-CD
Plaintiffs *
VS. *
JOSEPH A. RUBY *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 15t day of May, 2013, it is the ORDER of this Court that a status

conference be and is hereby scheduled for the 27th day of June, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in

Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

If this case has been concluded, the moving party is directed to file the appropriate

Praecipe with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County to finalize that status of the case.

BY THE COURT, .
{ ;::4 e lisss hn

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

MAY 152

William A. Shaw
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Prothanotary/Clerk of Codrts
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MAY 15 2013
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and

BETSY KAUFEMAN

VS. NO. 2007-776-CD

e e N N e S S e e

JOSEPH A. RUBY

ORDER
NOW this 27th day of June, 2013, this being the

date set for call of List of Inactive Cases; counsel being
present; it is the ORDER of this Court that this matter is
hereby scheduled for Pretrial Conference at 1:30 p.m. on
Thursday, September 26, 2013, in chambers, with thirty (30)
minutes being allotted for said conference.

BY THE COURT, "

=

President Judge

16C A s
9 /il

7. Hacper
William A. Shaw .
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts %




DATE:7 o }
. Nouae responsible for serving all appropriate pasties.
_ﬁThe Prothoaotary's office has provided service t0 the following partles:
___ Plaintfi(s) _E_Plaimjff(s) AHOTNEY e OHET
____ Defendant(s) LDefendanL(s) Augmey

Speoial InsTuctions:

FILED

JuL 02 201

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs
VSs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY | LE D 7 KerS J& et

Defendant é
’7 OLT 1 013 T Dennison

ORDER William A. Shaw GIV
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NOW, this 26th day of September, 2013, following pre-trial conference with counsel

No. 2007-776- CD

for the parties as set forth above, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. Jury Selection will be held on March 4, 2014 commencing at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom
No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Jury Trial is hereby scheduled for March 31 and April 1, 2014, commencing at 9:00
a.m. each day in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse.

3. Any party making objections relative the testimony to be provided by any witness in
the form of a deposition at the time of trial shall submit said objections to the Court,
in writing, no later than forty-five (45) days prior to the commencement of trial. All
objections shall reference specific page and line numbers within the deposition(s) in
question along with that party’s brief relative same. The opposing party shall file an
Answer thereto and submit its brief in opposition to said objections no later than
thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

4. Any party filing any Motion or Petition regarding limitation or exclusion of evidence
or testimony to be presented at time of trial, including but not limited to Motions in
Limine, shall file the same no mbre than forty-five (45) days prior to the trial date.

The party’s Petition or Motion shall be accompanied by an appropriate brief. The




responding party thereto shall file its Answer and submit appropriate response

brief no later than thirty (30) days prior to trial.

BY THE COURT,

UEDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge
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. Youare responsible for serving all appropriats pasties,
_Z_.The?mthonomry‘s office has provided service tothe foljowing parties:

. Plaintifi(s) )( Plaintiff(s) Atomey . Other

___Defendant(s) o __Defondanys) Atomey

Special Instructions:

EILED

qcT 01 201

Wwilliam A. Shaw -
Prothonotary/C\erk of Couris



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs

\Z

JOSEPH A. RUBY, :
Defendant CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Type of Pleading: Notice of Deposition of Defendant Joseph A. Ruby
Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party: Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 78178
Contact Information: Schlesinger & Kerétetter: LLP
545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872
570-648-6861
sandklawoffice@verizon.net

P NocL-

0c 25 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street, Shamokin, PA 17872
Phone: 570-648-6861  Fax: 570-648-4170
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITIONS
ON ORAL EXAMINATION
PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 4007.1

TO: JOSEPH A. RUBY
¢/o JOHN DENNISON, II, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant

Notice is given herewith that, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure
4007.1, the discovery deposition of JOSEPH A. RUBY will be taken on oral examination
at the Law Offices of Lee, Green and Reiter, Inc., 115 East High Street, Bellefonte,
Pennsylvania, on WEDNESDAY,NOVEMBER 20,2013, at 10:00 A.M., before an officer
authorized by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to administer oaths.

You are asked to notify your client to be present at the time and place aforesaid, and
you are privileged to attend and participate in the examination. -

=

-

Todd P. KeFstetter, E.squire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: October 23, 2013




o

TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street, Shamokin, PA 17872
Phone: 570-648-6861  Fax: 570-648-4170
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband

and wife,
Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire, hereby certifies that on the 22™ day of October, 2013,
a true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Notice of Taking Depositions, were sent by First Class
mail by depositing the same in the United States Post Office at Shamokin, Pennsylvania,
addressed to:

John C. Dennison, Esquire

Dennison, Dennison & Harper

293 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825-1291

Attorney for Defendant —

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and CIVIL DIVISION
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,
NO.: 776 of 2007

sy
¥

2 Plaintiffs,
v. o PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
JOSEPH RUBY, - (JURY TRIAL DEMANDED)

‘M._Def‘endant.r / v '
R Tt Filed on Behalf of Defendant,
' I Joseph Ruby.

e

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Thomas A. McDonnell
PA 1.D. #52711

SUMMERS, MCDONNELL, HUDOCK -
& GUTHRIE, P.C.
Firm#911 .

7C7 Grant Street
A Suite 2400, Gulf Tower
e Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 261-3232

#20386

o . Filep

| 9
FEB 07 2014 G

BRIAN K, SPENQER
PROTHONOTARY & CLgRK O% GOURTS

iMll’L‘W;PM- ()%




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLYANIA

| DONALD W. KAUFEMAN and ' - CIVIL DIVISION
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, ‘
NO.: 776 of 2007
Plaintiffs, S
V.
JOSEPH RUBY,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
TO: THE PROTHCNCTARY '

Kindly enter the Appearance of the undersignac, Thomzs A. McDonnell, Esquire,
of the law firm: of Summers, McDonnell, Hudock & Guhrie, PC, o behaf of Deferdant,
Joseph Ruby, in the above case.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Respectfully submitted,

SUMMERS, McDONNELL, HuDOCK
& GUTHRIE, P.C.-

Thomas A. McDonnell
Counsel for Defendant

e, e e - -



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy ‘of the foregoing Praecipe for

Appzarance has been served via first-class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 5" day of

February 2014, zddressec as folloWs:

Todd Kerstetter, Esquire
Schiesinger & Kerstetter LLP
545 N 2nd Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

SUMMERS, MCDONNELL, HuDOCX
& GUTHRIE, P.C.

7

Thomas A. McDonnell
Counsel for Defendant -
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
VS.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 776 - 2007 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Withdrawal of
Appearance

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John C. Dennison, II

Supreme Court Number: 29408

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

(814) 849-8316

W

)

.
FILED Ne(&

m///\?@w) qu‘b C’///’"

FEB 10 204

BRIAN K. SPENC@\
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
Vvs.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Number 776 - 2007 C. D.
Type of Case: Civil Division

Type of Pleading: Withdrawal of
Appearance

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John C. Dennison, I

Supreme Court Number: 29408

DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER
293 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825
(814) 849-8316

W

1

5
FILED NoC™
M1 3, o, b I

FEB 10 2014
BRIAN K. SPENC@\
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS



DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY
S. KAUFFMAN, husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
VS.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant.

* In the Court of Common Pleas of
* Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

* Civil Action - Law
*

* ¥ * ¥

* Number 776 - 2007 - CD

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please withdraw our Appearance on behalf of Joseph A. Ruby, the Defendant in regard to

the above captioned matter.

yﬁ" ISON & HARPER

C. Dennison, II




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Withdrawal of Appearance and

Entry of Appearance was served on the 7" day of February, 2014, by United States Mail, First
Class, Postage Prepaid, addressed to the following:

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esq.

Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Thomas A. McDonnell, Esq.

Summers, McDonnell, Hudock & Guthrie, P.C.

708 Grant Street, Suite 2400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

D ISON, DENNISON & HARPER

/%hn C. Dennison, I j
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.
CIVIL DIVISION '

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and BETSY S. KAUFFMAN,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs

NO. 2007-776-CD

VS.
JOSEPH A. RUBY
- Defendant

* X ¥ X ¥ ¥

ORDER
NOW, this 19t day of March, 2014, Court being in receipt of a letter (attached) from
Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire, counsel for the Plaintiffs, advising that the parties have reached
a settlement in the above-captioned case; it is the ORDER of this Court that the jury trial
scheduled for March 31 and April 1, 2014 be and is hereby CANCELED.
Upon completion of the settlement documents, counsel for the Plaintiff is directed to

file a Praecipe to Settle/Discontinue with the Prothonotary.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC ]. AMMERMAN
President Judge

N K. SPENCER

PROTHONOTARY g CLERK OF COURTS 6¢




FEB-?Q—EUM(FRI) 15: 56 SCHLESINGER & KERSTETTER . (FAX)5706484170 P.002/00¢2
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ScHLESINGER & KERSTETTER, LLP

~ ATTORNEYS AT LAW
< _ PHONE: (570) 648-6861
GuY W. SCHLESINGER FAx: (570) 648-4170
TODD P. KERSTETTER EMAIL: SandKlawoffice@verizon.net
February 28, 2014

Attention: Sharon

Court Administrator’s Officc
Clearficld County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Donald W. Kauffman, et al. v. Joseph A. Ruby
No. 07-776-CD

Dear Sharon:

I represent the Plaintiffs in the above-referenced case. Please be advised the parties have
reached a settlement in the above matter.

Jury sclection is scheduled for Tuesday, March 4, 2014, with the trial to take place on March
31 and April 1, 2014. Would you kindly cancel those dates on the Court’s calendar, as they
will no longer be necessary. "

Yours very truly,
lodd__ P W
Todd P. Kerstctter

TPK:sas
#4027

pc:  Mr. and Mrs. Donald W. Kauffman
Thomas A. McDonnell, Esquire

545 NORTH SECOND STREET, SHAMOKIN, PA 17872




DATE:_-;_07£/.: / “
. You are responaible for serving all appropriate parti
wlThe Prothonotary’ ;
o mﬂr%oﬁ’m has provided service to the following partl
iy tiff(s) Plaintifl(s) Anorney ... Other i
e Defendant(s) . Zf _Defendanys) Auomey
e Special Instructions:

FILED
MAR 24 20t

K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY 8 CLERK OF COURTS
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Dated: March 28, 2014

'Z:'
' S
FILED &
TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE 5 MAR 31 201k
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP BRIAN K. SPENCER
Shamokin, PA 17872 )
Phone: 570-648-6861 m/ l‘\H;PM /(17(@
Fax: 570-648-4170 o
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS e AR y Ket Ste s

‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY, |
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DISCONTINUANCE

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Please marked the captioned case satisfied, settled and discontinued with prejudice

to the Plaintiff, _ .

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




TODD P. KERSTETTER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 78178
Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP

545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872

Phone: 570-648-6861

Fax: 570-648-4170

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,
Plaintiffs
V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY, v
‘Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire, hereby certifies that on the 28" day of March, 2014, a
true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Praecipe for Discontinuance, was sent by First Class mail
by depositing the same in the United States Post Office at Shamokin, Pennsylvania,
addressed to: ) v

Thomas A. McDonnell, Esquire

Summers, McDonnell, Hudock & Guthrie, P.C.
708 Grant Street, Suite 2400

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Attorney for Defendant P

Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 46™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY BRANCH

DONALD W. KAUFFMAN and : NO. 07-776-CD
BETSY S. KAUFFMAN, husband
and wife,

Plaintifts

V.

JOSEPH A. RUBY,

Defendant : . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Type of Pleading: " Plaintiffs’ Praecipe for Discontinuance
Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party: Todd P. Kerstetter, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 78178
Contact Information: Schlesinger & Kerstetter, LLP
' 545 North Second Street

Shamokin, PA 17872.
570-648-6861
sandklawoffice@verizon.net




